Loan to subsidiary 11.53% 11.81% to 12.03%  -   500,000,000

   Fixed rate financial instruments

   Cash and bank balances 6.5% to 8%   5% to 8%   3,640,248   83,687,269

   Financial liabilities

   Variable rate financial instruments

   Long term loan 12.60%  -   194,417,162   -

   Current maturity of long term loan 12.60% 10.08%  48,604,290   656,550,000

   10.03% to 10.33% to
   Short term borrowings 12.43%  11.58%   1,394,632,677   649,062,344

   Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

   The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through the
Profit and Loss Account. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect
the Profit and Loss Account.

PARTNERING FOR PROSPERITY 133

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30th June 2014

   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

   For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments a hypothetical change of 100 basis points
in interest rates would have decreased / (increased) profit for the year by the amounts shown below

   Increase  Decrease
   100 bps 100 bps
   As at 30 June 2014 (Rupees)

   Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial assets  4,515,065   (4,515,065)

   Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities 16,376,541   (16,376,541)

   As at 30 June 2013

   Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial assets 5,497,892   (5,497,892)

   Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities 4,892,939   (4,892,939)

  c) Price risk

   Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in the market prices (other than those arising from interest/mark-up rate risk or currency
risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or
its issuer, or factors affecting all or similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Company
is exposed to equity price risk since it has investments in quoted equity securities amounting to Rs.
12,958.000 million (2013: Rs. 11,370.747 million) at the balance sheet date.

[…]

market value. Fluctuation in the market price of a security may result from perceived changes in the
underlying economic characteristics of the investee, the relative price of alternative investments and
general market conditions. Furthermore, the amount realized in the sale of a particular security may
be affected by the relative quantity of the security being sold.

   Sensitivity analysis

   The table below summarizes the Company’s equity price risk as of 30 June 2014 and 2013 and shows
the effects of a hypothetical 30% increase and a 30% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The
selected hypothetical change does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case
scenarios. Accordingly, the sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indication of the effect on
Company’s net assets of future movement in the level of KSE 100 index.

PARTNERING FOR PROSPERITY 134

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30th June 2014

   Fair value Hypothetical Estimated Hypothetical Hypothetical
   price fair value increase / increase /
   change after (decrease) in (decrease) in
   hypothetical shareholders’ profit / (loss)
   change in equity before tax
   prices
   (Rupees)  (Rupees)

   30 June 2014 12,958,000,094  30% increase  16,845,400,122   618,923,607  3,268,476,421
   30% decrease  9,070,600,066   (618,923,607)  (3,268,476,421)

   30 June 2013 11,370,747,510  30% increase  14,781,971,763   368,410,303   3,042,813,950
   30% decrease  7,959,523,257   (368,410,303)  (3,042,813,950)

31.4 Fair value of financial instruments

 Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable,
willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. The carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities on the balance
sheet approximate to their fair value except for certain long term investments that are carried at cost and whose
fair values have been disclosed in note 12.

 a) Fair values versus carrying amounts

  The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance

[…]

Loans and advances 11.53% to 13.42% 11.58% to 15.29%   36,516,000   776,498,296
Bank balances  6.5% to 12%   6% to 10.5%   172,082,991  118,944,116

Financial liabilities
Short term finance 10.03% to 12.43%   10.33% to 13.99%   4,309,905,907  2,645,744,666
Long term finance  12.43%   8.96% to 12.99%   3,098,484,958  2,677,020,190

PARTNERING FOR PROSPERITY 199

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30th June 2014

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through the Consolidated
Profit and Loss Account. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the
Consolidated Profit and Loss Account.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments a hypothetical change of 100 basis points in interest
rates would have decreased / (increased) profit for the year by the amounts shown below.

   Profit and loss 100 bps

   Increase  Decrease
   (Rupees)
 As at 30 June 2014
 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities   (66,530,996)  66,530,996

 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial assets   16,376,541   (16,376,541)

 As at 30 June 2013
 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities   (43,683,269)  43,683,269

 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial assets   4,892,939   (4,892,939)

c) Price risk

 Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
the market prices (other than those arising from interest/mark-up rate risk or currency risk), whether those
changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting
all or similar financial instruments traded in the market. Company is exposed to equity price risk since it has
investments in quoted equity securities, amounting to Rs. 1,866.792 million (2013: Rs. 1,649.629 million) at the
balance sheet date.

[…]

market price of a security may result from perceived changes in the underlying economic characteristics of the
investee, the relative price of alternative investments and general market conditions. Furthermore, the amount
realized from the sale of a particular security may be affected by the relative quantity of the security being sold.

 Sensitivity analysis

 The table below summarizes the Company’s equity price risk as of 30 June 2014 and 2013 and shows the effects
of a hypothetical 30% increase and a 30% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical
change does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Accordingly, the
sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indication of the effect on Group’s net assets of future movement
in the level of KSE 100 index.

PARTNERING FOR PROSPERITY 200

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30th June 2014

   Fair value Hypothetical Estimated Hypothetical Hypothetical
   price fair value increase / increase /
   change after (decrease) in (decrease) in
   hypothetical shareholders’ profit / (loss)
   change in equity before tax
   prices

 30 June 2014  1,898.85  30% increase  2,468.50   -   569.65
   30% decrease  1,329.19   -   (569.65)

 30 June 2013  1,808.62  30% increase  2,351.21   -   542.59
   30% decrease  1,266.03   -   (542.59)

42.4 Fair value of financial instruments

 Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable,
willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. The carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities on the balance
sheet, excluding some long term investments, approximate to their fair value.

a) Fair values versus carrying amounts

 The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the consolidated
balance sheet, are as follows:

   30 June 2014   30 June 2013
   Carrying Fair Carrying Fair